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1 | Paige K. Barber Ny Notification of intent to film . _
: Holmes short on Satawal - 5.5.77
' 2 Harvey Tajiri - Councilman _ m Thank you for Resolution 101 - p.24.77
Hilo County Council .
3 Charles Clarke h: Request for permission to use
- - Artmobile 6.11.77 5.27.77
4 - BBCY Mike- Information for FVS in re: to :
VcCoy | trip to Satawal ’ . p.18.77 rec'd
5 pavid Higa b.Iyman | Befth for Hokule'a 6.1.77
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e VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL ~ HAWAII 96818 ~ (B0B) 841-3966
mm&m.rxm December 21, 1977
Paige Kawelo Barber
VIGE-PRESIDENT HEMO
SOOI HR RANREL _
TO: Wally Froiseth
TREASURER
ALK THIELEN FROM: Paige K. Barber
SECRETARY
CECILLA KAPUA LINOD
Please cover this meeting (see attached letters),
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS if possible.
FRED CACHOLA
KEARFUAMDKY FROISETH
DAVID B. K. LYMAN Mahalo.
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFAED K WONG
AUGUST YEE
PEB:ka
Enels. &
\_ HAWAII
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BICENTENMNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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[OLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
(LR TR T

Paige Kawelo Barber

VICE-PRESIDENT
JEOLK FHE AR

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CaCHOLA

KEAIBPUAIMORL FRAHSETH
DAVID B K LTWAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WOND
AUGUSD YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 + HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 # (B0A) B841.3966

December 20, 1977

Mr. George Dela Cerna, President
Hui 0 Kanani 0 Kahana

F. 0. Box 680

Kaaawa, Hawali 96730

Dear Mr. Dela Cerna:

Thank you for your letter dated December 16, 1977.
I am referring your letter to members of a special com-
mittee formed to review the area of Kahana Valley as &
possible home base for the Hokule'a.

I am sorry that you were not included in a meeting
where several residents of Kahana Valley expressed their
concerns. MNeedless to say, the members of our committee
(although not a member, I was in attendance) were im-
pressed with the problems facing the residents of the
valley.

At a recent meeting of the Board of Directors, we
approved setting aside, for the immediate future, con-
sidering Kahana as a hom¢ base for Hokule'a. Plans for
the Hokule'a's immediate future includes a return voyage
to Tahiti scheduled for March 1978.

I am pleased to note that there is interest on your
group's part to conduct workshops and/or to provide teach-
ing -- which I gather will be on Polynesian voyaging and
settlement -- in your area this year. Needless to say,
we are most interested In this aspect of education.

: .
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISC OVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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Mr. George Deola (erna
December 20, 1977

Pape 2

While 1 cannobl personally be in atltendance, [ will
ask one of our Beard members bto arrange for a meeting
with vour group. Thank you wery much for bringing this
matter Lo our attention.

Sincercly,

L e

Paige M. Barber
Presidont

PKB:ka

ce: Wally/Moku Froiseth’
Leialoha Kaluhiwa
Cecilia Lindo
Mike Tong
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December 16, 1977
HUI O KANANI O KAHANA
Kaaawa, Hawaii 96730

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
Gentlemen,

Although we have heard second-hand that there have been dis-
cussions on a proposal for the possable use of Kahana Valley
as a site for the "Hokule'a" , we have not had any direct con-
tact from any of the concerned parties.

From what information that has reached us we, the community

association of Kahana Valley, have gone on record, by vote,

as being in favor of the concept of the "Hokule'a" using Ka-
hana Valley as a site for teaching this comming year.

I would like to take this opportunity to invite you to send
a represenative of your organization to come to our monthly
Hui meeting and share with us your thoughts on this idea. If
possible we would like to include you on our agenda for our
January meeting. This meeting will be held on the Bth at
7:30 PM in the Kahana Valley Youth Center.

I would appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible in
order to include you in the agenda. If you have any further
guestions please feel free to call me at home, in the evenings,
ati

Very truly yours,

,52§l* e e
Georde Dela Cerna, President
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PRESIDENT
HEOOETCHD WX 0N

VICE-PRESIDENT
SN DN,

i TREASURER

JACK THIELEN

|
| SECRETARY
i CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA
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Paige Kawelo Barber

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAI 86818 ~ (808) 841-3966

December 14, 1977

Mr. David Yamamoto

Executive Director

Hawaii Foundation for History
and the Humanities

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 232

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dawvid:

On behalf of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
(PVS) I would like to thank you and the Hawaili Foun-
datien for History and the Humanities for your
continued support. Dr. Ben Young, who's spearheading
the return of Hokule®a to Tahiti in 1978, has informed
the Board that we have received the first increment
from your Committee of $U4,000.00. He also informed us
that Kit Kauka, a staff member of your Committee, has
been assigned to assist in preparing Hokule'a for the
long voyage. Again, mahalo.

A= plans are finalized the enthusiasm generated
through Ben's efforts will no doubt spread throughout
the State. Be assured that the support you and your
Committee are giving again will ne doubt contribute to
a successful project.

Owau me ka ‘oia'i'o,

Gl wely Barber
President N

ce: Dr. Ben Young

PKB:ka

HAWAII
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BICENTENNIAL VDYAGE
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



Kaneohe Yacht Club

44-503 Kaneohe Bay Drive
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

QOctober 19, 1977

Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society
1355 Kalihi Street
Honelulu, HI 96819

Attention: Mrs. Paige Kewalo Barber, President

Dear Mrs. Barber:

At the suggestion of Captain Dave Lyman, we are writing to you regarding an idea that we
have discussed with him, and that we both feel would coincide with the goals of the Society,
with respect to education and community relations. We also feel that the society may derive
some financial benefit to help in achieving these goals. A sampling has revealed that the idea
is of enormous interest to the members at Kaneohe Yacht Club, their families and friends.

We would like to extend an invitation fo the Sociéty, to bring Hokule'a to K.Y.C. for a
day - long event. Some of our thoughts, which we feel will generate great interest are these:

1. We would consider it an honor to provide part of the crew if necessary,
for the sail from Honolulu to Kaneche. We would propose K.Y.C.
members-who are skilled, experienced ocean sailors, and those who
would particulary appreciate the opportunity.

2. A big arrival celebration at our dock, aimed in part at participation by
the, youngsters of our club. In addition to an anticipated fleet that would
escort Hokule'a into Kaneche Bay, we would have a fleet of small sailboats,
of our junior sailors, escort the cance into the club harbor ard to the dock.

3. Dockside arrival ceremonies

SRR
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4, The Society would be invited to provide a calabash so that members and
guests may make contributions to help further the Society's projects. In
addition, we suggest that a program to enlist new Society memberships,
sell T-shirts, etc., would be appropriate and would be well received.
This could add further to your funds.

5. We would program a "stew-rice" dinner to be followed by a slide
presentation and talk by Dave Lyman covering the Tahiti 2:of
Hekule'a. ? '

Timing-wise, we suggest an arrival at KYC at about noon, Sunday, November 20th. We have
chosen this date so as not to conflict with any other KYC function which would in any way
detract from the Hokule'a event.

One further consideration which we feel has merit and which might be discussed later, is
the possibility of docking Hokule'a for @ week or so at KYC, circumstances permitting,
thereby enabling any Kailua and Kaneche schools which might be interested, to conduct
excursions fo KYC to let the kids see Hokule'a up close. We would be happy to assist the
teachers or tour escorfs on these visits.

We would welcome any ideas and thoughts you may have on the above and hope that you
agree with us that this could be not only fun, but educational and hopefully, financially
worthwhile to the society. If you feel that we can put it together, we will give it a big
"play" over here to help ensure its success.

Please let us know if you feel that this is feasible. The most expiditious way to handle it
would be to have Dave Lyman contact Mr. Tom Redican directly. Mr. Redican will be
KYC's representative for this project. He is well versed in Hawailana and is an acquaintance
of Captain Lyman's.

Sincerely,
C.D. HORTON
Director

Kaneoche Yacht Club
CDH:vh

cc: T. Redican
Board of Director = KYC
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SUITE 320

. DILLINGHAM TRANSPORTATION BUILDING

ROBERT G. HOGAN 735 BISHOP STREET
ROBERT W. JINKS HONOLULU. HAWAIl 958813
ANGIE KING TELEPHONE (B08) 531-685)

RECEYVED OCT 20 1972, October 19, 1977

‘Mr. Michael A. Ton Esq.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Mr. Tongg:
re: American Home Assurance Company -

| Claim Loss of Camera Equipment Aboard
the Hokule'a

I have been informed by the American Home Assurance
Companj, through its attormey, that they are closing their files

in the above-referenced matter. Therefore, I am'hereby advising[-

you' that our office is also closing our file.

;
?

“ Thank you for your courtesies in this matter.

Very truly yours, :
HOGAN & JINKS o et

AK/eml ’ . i
cc: Sam Levin !




MIRIKITANI and TONGG

Airneys st Lo
173.C South Kukui Street *  Honoluls, Hawaii 58813 . Telephone 523-2441
Winston Mirikitani )
Renald F. Tongg October 20, 1977
Michael A. Tongg

Er Ms. Paige Barber

Ty Polynesian Voyaging Society
3 P.0. Box 6037

o Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Paige:

Please find enclosed a copy of a letter dated
October 19, 1977 from Attorney Angie King in regards to the
loss of camera equipment aboard the Hokule'a.

Sincergly,

AT m77

MAT:cs
Enc.

A
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THE 1.AUAI BICENTE.VNIAL
COMMITTEE, INC.

Past Office Box 336 - Waimea, Kausl . Hawali 95706

Chairman: Ichiro Okada

Vice-Chairman: Aletha Kachi

Sacratary: Sparky Shiral

Treasurer: Itsuo Ibara October 17, 1977

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037

Bishop Museum

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Members of the Polynesian Voyaging Society,

Hawaii's Bi-Centennial will soon be upon us. For
this occasion Kaua'i is planning to open the State's
commemorative celebration on January 19th through the
21st of 1978. It was at this time in 1778 that Captain
Cook first landed in Hawaii; Waimea, Kaua'i to be exact.
Our theme is Hawai'i Aloha.

As part of our three day celebration we are hoping
that you will be able to share the mana and beauty of
the Hokule'a with the people of Kaua'i. We realize
that the oceans at that time of the year is usually
turbulent, but according to the moon calendar the tides
will be in the low stages. We truly feel that your
presence will enhance our community efforts of a
wonderous cultural celebration. '

We are also asking for the presence of your sister
Wa'a the Mo'olele to grace our shores., Perhaps both
organizations can kukakuka and come to West Kaua'i
together. What a beautiful sight that would be for
everyone. :

Here are some particulars:

1. Kaua'i Island transportation, housing & food
handled by Roselle Bailey & Halau - unless
a crew member decides to stay with his/her
relatives.

2. Mooring: Waimea Landing (a wharf)

3. BSecurity: hired guards for the celebration will
make periodic checks.

HAWALL BICENTENNIAL




Polynesian Voyaging Society
October 17, 197
Page 2

4, . Liability Insurance:; your own responsibility.
Information officer(s): we are dependant upon you.

6. Compensation Fees: The committee is working on
obtaining funds of $300.00 per wa'a (we hope
good fortune smiles upon us.)

We hope that you will be able to honour Kaua'i with
your presence, knowledge and enthusiasm, We pray that the
Akua and the aumakuas be with the Hokule'a and its crew members.
| Let the waters be calm and the winds blow in your favor. May
your works bear continuous fruit.

_i 'Owau no me ka ha'aha'a,

S Loniler

ROSELLE F.K. BAILEY

[ams

|
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FILYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEHJAMIN B. T. YOUNG, M [

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDOD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEAIRPUAIMOR U FROISETH
DAVID B, K, LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG

AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAI| 96818 / (B0B) B41-39E6

Octcber 17, 1977

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Paige K. Barber

Attached is a propesal from Peter K. Apo. While the proposal
does not outline specifie ways in which the PVS or Hokule'a
will be involved, I am interested in pursuing the possibility
of our involvement.

I would appreciate your reviewing the proposal and submitting
appropriate comments to Eleanore within a week of receipt of
this memo and the attached. I anticipate the possibility of
planning meetings to occur very soon, therefore, your attention
to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

I do not feel that the possible involvement in this case closes
out the poassibility of involvement in others. Needleas to say,
the more activities plamnned, the more opportunities for addi-
tional monies (hopefully) through grants and proposals.

Mahalo nui loa.

;a—/

HAWAII

e g e I
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF
HOE AKU I KA wa'a
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FOLYNGSIAN

- VOYAGING SOCIGTY

BOX 6037 v/ HONOLULU » HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) 841-3966

October 17, 1977

RESIDENT s fater & foe
" :
. Director

Pa'iga Kawelo Barber Walanae Hawaiian Heritage

VICE-PRESIDENT Cultural Center
RHEDIAIE I BN 85-067 Farrington Hwy.

Cecilia Kapua Lindo Waianae, Hawaii 96792

TREASURER
SACK THIELEN Ano'ai Peter!
ﬁiﬁs‘,ﬁ;l Mahale nui loa for sending your center's draft proposal. My
Alice Moku Froiseth apclogies for the delay in responding. I was unable to reach
BOARD OF you by telephone and suspect I might have the wrong number. In
3'“5"3"0“3 any event, I have read the proposal with great interest.

REANIPUAIMORY FROISETH

BAVID 5. K. LYMAN As you know, the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) continues to

concern itself with Polynesian voyaging and settlement. In the
area of curriculum design, instruction and training our interest
runs high. I am sure that our Board of Directors would be most
pleased to review and comment on your draft proposal, which I
will have mailed to them this week. In the meantime, I presume
you have plans to continue refining your proposal ideas.

SIEGFRIED AAMLER
ALFRED X WONG
AUCGLIST YEE
Benjamin Young, M.D.

At your convenience, I would be interested in talking with you
about the areas of focus of the PVS and its plans for the future,
I pray that we will be able to seriously entertain the possibi-
lity of a cooperative venture.

As usual, it will be a real pleasure to work with you in an area
of mutual interest., Please call on me.

0 e ka oi'a'i'o,
e Kawe rber
President

—~

PKB:ek
\_ HAWAII |_TAHITI
O SR

C il
BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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WATANAE HAWATIAN HERITAGE CULTURAL CENRTER
85=067 Farrington Hwy.
Waianae, Hawaii 96792

October 6, 1977

Paige Barbour

Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
cf/o Alu Like Inc.

1316 Kaumualii St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Paige: .

Enclosed please £ind a preliminarv proposal our organization
is submitting to Sea Grant for funding consideration. If we are
guccessful in obtaining the requested fund, it is my hope that the
Polynesian Voyaging Society will consider a formal participating
linkage in executing the suggested activities.

It is my intent to also solicit Alu Like's participation and
support of the industry component.

I have forwarded a copy of the proposal to Gordon PianaWat
Kamehameha 5chools and asked for his thoughts on the subject.

I would appreciate your mana'c when you have time,
Me Kealoha Pumehana,
S
PETER K. AFO
DIRECTOR

PRA/cm
Enclosure

cc: Winoma Rubin
Al Shim

o e £t i £t e e e L A LS, e e ety e f e e . o £ e e e et By et et
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SEA GRANT FPROPOSAL / YEAR 11

FROJECT TITLE: Ho'iana Ike Kai (Return to the Sea)

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR: Rose Pfund/Sea Grant Coordinator/U.H. Manoa

SUBMITTING AGENCY: Walanae Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center
Director: Peter K. Apo
85-067 Farrington lwy.
Waianae, HI 96752 (Phone: 696-=4204)

PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT: Isabel Hacskaylo {(Phone: 941-5783)

i DURATION: Sea Grant Year II
: ' NARRAT IVE

§ MOTIVATION: This proposal is motivated by several factors that

E when interrelated suggest a well-defined need that can be met

i within the context of a Marine program. These factors are: (1)

£ Employment projections in marine carcers are excepticnally good:

i (2) Native Hawniians, in spite of a significantly impressive

i culturally bascd marine heritage, arc grossly under represented

i in the field of marine careers; (3) The target area to be serviced

by this proposal, Oahu's leeward coast, has a history of extremely

high unemployment: (4) Academic achicvement within the target area

is very low, particularly smong secondary level students; (5) Youth

who come from families thai have attempted to perpetuate culturally

relevant marine traditions are frequently those who have the most

difficulty in the school system; (6) It is highly unlikely that

these youth, particularly native Hawaiians, will be prepared to

take advantage.of marine related employment opportunities if

educational alienation continues; (7) A specially designed cul-

1 turally based marine program can be the "bridge" between under-
achieving alienated youth and post secondary learning institutions

by providing the motivational & educational wehicle; (B) A marine

program that incorporates the development of culture-based marine

industries into a seguenced curriculum can be a significant added

dimension in the area of vocational training; (9) The sponsoring

organization has already completed much work in the area of curri-

culum development and methodology in its execution of culture

based marine activity.

GOALS: While the achievement of tho overall goals would extend
beyond Sea Grant Year II we are specifically focusing on program
development for Year II. The Geoals for the funding year are as
follows: (1) Provide a marine based alternative education pro-
gram for low or non-achievers at the intermediate & secondary
levels: (2) Further establish working linkages with the Department
- of Education Leeward District in the areas of release time student
! participation and accreditation; (3) Continue development of

i Hawaiian culture-based marine curriculum models designed to

teach basic marine skills for possible statewide application: (4)
Research & develop a culture-based vocational marine industries
component to increase the relevancy factor of the educational
process; (5) Establish ocean recreation services for the Leeward
community; (6) Provide a vehicle for the dissemination of marine
related information particularly in the areas of educational
opportunities and employment in the field.

et
-



LLEGIB

LEGIBLE

{Continuation of MNarratiwve) -2 =

METHODS: Methods by which we will achieve ocur goals include

but are not limited to the following: (1) Establish a volunteer
advisory board composed of 50% Leeward community based partici-
pants and 50% at large participants to provide guidance and
input; (2) Strengthen cooperative relationships with existing
agencies and organizations that share the overlapping objectives,
i.e., Family Court, Kamehameha Schools, Department of Education/
Leeward District, Alu Like, Bluewater Marine Lab, Polynesian
Voyaging Society, Department of Parks & Recreation, ete.; (3)
Strengthen and formalize a program evaluation component; (4)Link
the existing sponsoring agency curriculum models into a chro-
nologically sequenced curriculum; (5) Develop student recruit-
ment through a public information program and social agency
referral system; (6) Continue seeking out Leeward community
resources; (7) Emphasize recruitment of a Leeward community=-
based instructor corps that meet the gqualifying standards; (B)
Sponsoring agency contributions of significant in-kind services,
i.e., clerical staff, fully equipped maintenance shop, tools &
equipment, sea craft, existing instructor staff, etc.:; (9)
Intergrate & Inter-relate the three major program components
which are Education, Recreation, and Industry.

~——— END NARRATIVE ----

PURTRE..
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' ATTACHMENT / HO'IANA IKE KAT
ACTIVITY MATRIX
Completed Column: Methodology & curriculum is fully developed.
[g 11TH Year Column: Methodolegy & curriculum development has commenced
EI and will be completed during funding year.
|E! Futur# Column: Development of methodology & curriculum notlwyef bedun:.?
}
= S e r——— S . R . i
ACTIVITY i COMPLETED 11TH ¥R.| FUTURE
' Water Safety Orientation (E) X i
. Advanced Life Saving (E) ‘ X :
i Free Diving (R & E) | X :
[ I‘ Scuba Diving (R & E) ! X |
Hard Hat Diving (I) | X
Basic Sailing (R & E) ; X
Basic Sailing Instructor's Certification (E) ! X
Canoe Sailing, Rigging, Lashing (E) | X
Voyaging Canoe Sailing (E) X
Inter-Island Voyaging / Deep Water Seamanship : ‘
Star Path Navigation Orientation (E) | X E
l Canoe Manufacturing (I} | X
Conventional Inter-Island Sziling (E) X
Paddle Making (I) | X
Fish Identification (E) : | x
Edible Reef Life I.D. & Food Prep (E) . p'e E !
Subsistence Fishing (Spear,throw net, etec.) {EJ{ ' X ; E \
i !
Commercial Fishing (I) . X Ii I
lE‘:’.sh & CruabtHcean Trapping Systems: ‘ I :
A Construction & Application (I & E) X i
i Beach Services Operations (I) i | X :
Marine Publication i.e., Foxfire Experience {Ii X |
Marine Science (E) | o X
;' =~ surfing (R) , x| f
tl RN 'Ié.uxfhnafd construction (I) X I
-‘='\'°'T:"_" Bluewater Marine Lab ° ' : X J
, !(g] Bducatl:l.on cogiponemt-, _ -{;!;) ~:__|;ndusi:.ry. Cun'tpbnent (R) Recreation Component
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e ESTIMATED BUDGET

" A, SALARIES & WAGES

e e s e

“ﬂ : ©*. Name or Position No, of Months Cost per erson
t ’E. E - l Executive Director (Peter K, Apo) 12 In-Kind service (roi
' |$ HAW sponsoring agency
i; .1 Half Time Progra,'rn Coordinator @ $600 mo, X 12 $7200, 00
1 Half Time Program Consultant @ $600 mo. X 12 ' 7200, 00
1 Clerk Typist 12 Sponsering apeac.

in-kind servic.

1 Secretary-Bookeeper 12 ' Sponsoring agen—s
in-kind service

Instructor contractual services:

60 instruction hrs, per wk, X $10,00 hr. X 48 wks, $28, 800, 00
- Total § & W $43, 200, 00
B, PERMANENT EQUIPMENT Cost per Iten

All equipment & attached costs will be provided by the sponsoring agency.
These include but is not limited to the following:

1l twenty-four ft, Radon power boat 1 Fully equipped maintenance shop
2 outrigger racing cances Large assortment of fishing equip.
1 half-ton 1973 Chevy pick up truck 1 sixteen ft, Hobie cat

f C. EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT Cost per Item

! i

! Provided by sponsoring agency as in-kind service

. D, TRAVEL

: " Destination No, of Days Cost per Trip
j . Lahaina, Maui 4 trips/3days per $150,00

i Capt, Cook, Hawaii 4 trips/3days per 200,00

' Total Travel $1400, 00




e A A

"BUDGET CONT'D

ILLEGIBLE

= '
i E, PUBLICATION COSTS
1 Instruction booklets {Published In-House) $1000, 00
Quarterly Periodical (Fublished In-House) 2500, 00
Total Publications §3500, 00
i F, OTHER COSTS
e !

Rentals & Charter fees i.e,, Machias, Hokulea, etc, -

Total Other Costs $4500, 00

TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET $52, 600, 00



Polynesian Voyaging Society

P.0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii

Mrs. Paige Barber, President

Dear Paige,

We wish to thank you and the Board of Directors of the

September 19, 1977

Polynesian Voyaging Society, for allowing us to present a
proposal for the Hokule'a to be re-located at Kahana Bay, and
the canoe workshop planned for the

that she take part in
Kahana State Park.

Mssrs. John Kruse, Leon Sterling and Clifford Kapono,

would like to meet with your sub-commitee members, Mrs.

Cecilia

Lindo, Mssrs. Wally Frosieth, MicHael Tongg, at their earliest

convenience. I believe our present concern of the Hokule'a
is to see that she continues to bring to the people of the State

the culture of the Hawaiians.

Our belief is if Kamehameha Schools, Alu Like Project,
Polynesian Voyaging Society and the State of Hawaii, could
merge together programs for the Hokule'a, it would perhaps
enhance the canoce's future into a longer range of support.

Again may I express our appreciation to the Polynesian
Vovaging Society, in extending to us the opportunity to have
served the people of Hawaii in our small way during these la

few months.

Me ke Aloha Pumehanz,

- i .

JKS/cc

Mr. wally Frosieth
Mr. Michael Tongg
Mrs. Cecilia Lindo

st
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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI E. ALVEY WRIGHT
GO ERNOA DenECTON

DEPUTY DIRECTORS
WALLACE ADKI
AYOKICH! HIGASHIONKA
DOUGLAS 5. SAKAMOTO
CHARLES 0. SWANSON

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
WATER TRAMSPORTATION FACILITIES DIVISION
79 5O, NIMITZ HWY. + HONOLULU, HAWAIl 98513 IN REPLY REFER TO!

September 8, 1977 WT-PM 1117

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Gentlemen:

' Your letter of July 18, 1977, to James McCormick, Oahu

~i District Manager, Water Transportation Facilities Division,
pertaining to the mooring of Hokule'a at Pier 12, Honolulu, has
been referred to this office for a reply.

| After reviewing your request we recommend that the Hokule'a
| tie up on the ewa side of Pier 12. This is preferred from an

| operational point of view. In addition, it will allow the

| cance a more protected spot, eliminate any interference problem,
remove the possibility of accidental damage and provide ready
public access.

The State will make a parcel of fast and submerged land
available to you by way of a revocable permit with a tenancy on
i a month-to-month basis not to exceed one year, renewable by the
1 Director of Transportation and approved by the Board of Land
! and MNatural Resources. The terms and conditions of your
occupancy, with a minimal monthly rental, will be similar to
those which govern the tenancy of the Falls of Clyde at Pier 5.

Construction will be reguired, whether the site is adjacent
to the pilot boat house or at the site we have recommended.
The State will not expend any funds towards your undertaking.
All costs shall be borne by the Polynesian Voyaging Society. In
addition, it will be your responsibility to obtain the required
permits, including an Environmental Impact Assessment and a
Conservation District Use Application. You must also submit
construction plans of the improvements you propose for our
review and approval. No construction will be permitted until
all the requisites have been complied with.




Polynesian Voyaging Society WT-PM 1117
Page 2
September 8, 1977

Please remember that, although we have approved your
request to moor at Pier 12, the issuance of the revocable
permit is subject to the final approval of the Board of Land
and Natural Resources.

Should there be any guestions on the above, please contact
Mr. Peter Garcia, our Property Manager, by calling |-

Very truly yours,

DAVID K. HIGA

Chief
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'—%J Dear Fred,

; As I promlised I am transmitting hers with the

! Hokule'a/Kahana Valley proposal presented to

P.V.S. at its meeting of last night 9/8/77.
\ You'll no doubt notice ommissions (unintentional)
j of specifics re P.V.S. role, ete,

[0 The matter was taken under consideration by the

board of P.V.S. appointed to follow up was a sub-
committes made up of Beard members, Mr. Wally
Frosleth, Mr. Michael Tongg and Mrs, Cecllia

ILinde., I suppose they'll be in teuech with me.

They're supposed to make a definite decision witn-
* in 2 months.
| As T have told you, certaln of the members of
i ' Hokule'a crew which took part in the recent
warkshops financed by Kamehameha Schools Ex-
tension Education Grant a&a being encourazed
‘to assist the State in developing the canoe
bullding prozram in Kahana whilch offers tremsndous
cultural educational moportunities in Halau builldlag,

: making sennet canoe lashinzs, trailning Zau for

eventual use as i1alm, Jjust to name a few,

S



In my estimation this phase of cultural
Education programs in Kahana 1s really
exclting. I'm depeﬁding on your promise to

lend us prints of plans of the native shelter

i
!u[ f for which a building permit was 1lssued in
E%i- % Hawall,

? Am still confident you will be able to design
programs utilizing Ahupua'a extenslon Education
programs.

] If you have any suggestions or gquestion please

; don't hesltate to call.,

-

Alocha,

i

T i e o et i i T = e
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Hawait Geographic Society

POST OFFICE BOX 1698, HONOLULU, HAWAII 95806

]
TELEPHONE (808) 538-3952, 941-3229

8.September 1977

Board of Directors

The Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037

Honolulu 96818

Aloha nui,

We showed the film, “VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A,™ seven times during August, five

of which were public showings at the Armed Services Y.M.C.A. Even on the evening
when there was a simultaneous showing at McCoy, attendance ranged from 35-60

each of the five Tuesdays during August. There were several summer school classes
with their teachers who attended, a modicum of tourists, and a goodly number of
local people. Donations were asked, received totalling just under $100.00 for

the entire month. The Ammed Services Y.M.C.A. is charging H.G.5. about $125,00
for the five Tuesdays. Though & cash loss, we appreciated meeting some new people,
distributing information on H.G.S. and on P.V.S., and also plugging your up=-coming
Luau.

I personally appreciated Mr. Johnson soming the last two Tuesdays to talk about the
Luauz I*1l be purchasing my tickets socon. Hopefully this was the beginning of a
good response for the Luau,

We are in possession of, and proposing to purchase a print of, the hour-long
documentary on the Journey of Captain James Cook. Though a ™late-comer" compared
to the Polynesian voyagers of old, Cock brought the Pacific "half of the world"
to the attention of Europe in the late 18th Century. This documentary was pro=
duced by the British Broadcasting Corporation. Our interest, and hope, is to
focus attention on Cook, the man and navigator, and also focus attention on the
Hawail that greeted Cook--~-Hawaii B.C.

If we can use this film in any way with your members, provide you with a program,
or othersidse kokua, I hope you'll not hesitate to ask. Public showings are
scheduled for the 13th at the Armed Services Y.M.C.A., the 14th at the Pacific
Club (Dinner and Program for Members and thelr guest53 and after the middle

of the month---the film should be available for lending to schools, groups, etce
Maybe the film could be used by the P.V.5. at a future time for your members, etce.

Hopefully you could come to the program on the 13th.

lahale nuk loa,

WA A e

Ihllis H. Moore, President
M/ht/enc

Hawaii Geographic Socialy is & nombrolil, Lix Sxempl educatianal hawal corparstion. ciganited i 1347
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Week
Festivals

PRESIDENT

Louis K. Kaa

Ist VICE PRESIDENT

Mrs. Elaine P. Mullaney
2nd VICE PRESIDENT
Walter . Rodenhurst, Jr.
3rd VICE PRESIDENT
Steve Dulee

TREASLURER

H.K. Bruss Keppeler
ASSISTANT TREASURER
David A. Heenan
SECRETARY

Mrs. June Lealoha
ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Mrs. Many Lovise Kehuewa
IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT
Mrs. Parker Widemann
DIRECTORS

Theodare K. Alana

Mrs. Hannie Anderson
Kalerni Cocket, Jr.

J. Owen Edgirton

Robert F. EBs

Dr. Thomas H. Hamiltan
Cwen M. K. Ho

John P, Kapua

Mrs, Dofores Hau

Murray W. Luther

Gerard Mahi

Robert K. Nasuao
NEIGHBOR [SLANDS
Solomon Makeha, Maui
Mrs. Maryanne Kusaka, Kauai
Pairick Kawena, Malohai
STATE FESTIVAL DATES

ISLAND OF HAWAI
Sept, 18-Sept. 24

15LAND OF MALI
Sept. 25-Oct. 1

ISLAND OF KALIAL
Oct. 2-0cl, 8

15LAND OF MOLOKAI
Oct. 5-Cel, 15

ISLAND OF OaHU
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PERPETUATION OF HAWAIIAN CULTURE, TRADITIONS, CUSTOMS AND ALOHA SPIRIT
_— —
) EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Mrs. Anma May Kaanehe

September 9, 1977

Ms. Paige Kawelo Barber
President

Polynesian Yoyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
Dear Paige:

May we apologize for this belated reply to your letter,
and extend our mahalo for allowing Aloha Week Race Committee
the use of the Hokule'a at the finish site of the 1977 Molokai
to Oahu Canoe Race.

Our committee will arrange to have the Hokule'a towed
to Kewalo to pick up the Aloha Week A1ii, which will be no
more than four, and 1ikely two, and then take the Hokule'a
to just outside the entrance of Magic Island. We would Tike
to also use the Hokule'a as a visible marker for the finish
Tine, and upon completion of the Race, return the Hokule'a
to its berth at approximately 3 p.m. on Race Day.

Again, our grateful and warmest mahalo for your courtesies.

Aloha,

Louis K, Kau
President

LKK:m1

cc: J. Kaupiko
D. Sai

Aloha Week Hawaii Inc. Room 310/ 765 Amana Street / Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 / Telephone 946-5080
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August 12, 1977 - WT-PM 363

Liguor Commission

City & County of Honolulu
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Gentlemen:
The Water Transportation Facilities Division has no objection
to the dispensing of alcoholic bewverage by the Polynesian
Voyaging Society at their luau at the Pier 10 passenger terminal
area, Honolulu Harbor, Saturday, October 1, 1977, providing they
comply with your requirements.

Very fruly yéurs,

. ADV:je

cc: Polynesian Voyaging Society
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E. ALVEY WRIGHT

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI
CaRECTOR

GOVERHGR

CEPUTY CIRECTORS
WALLACE ADK|

RN RYDKICHI HIGASHIOHNA
- ; > DOUGLAS 5. SAKAMOTO
— CHARLES 0. SWANSON

STATE OF HAWAI

' DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WATER TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES DIVISION
79 S0, NIMITZ HWY, = HONOLULU, HAWAI SEB13 i REFLY REFER TO:

September 1, 1977 WT-PM 364

; Mrs. Dena Harbottle
f Chairman, Luau Committee
} Polynesian Voyaging Society
! P. 0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mrs. Harbottle:

| Subject to the approval of the Board of Land and WNatural
| Resources, State of Hawaii, and subject further to your

i acceptance of the following conditions, permission is granted
i to the Polynesian Voyaging Society, to use the Pier 10

i passenger terminal area, Honolulu Harbor, for yvour luau on

i October 1, 1977:

: 1. Prior to taking possession of the premises,
! vou will remit $100.00 for the rental.

i 2. You will deposit $1,000.00 in cash, certified
i . cashier's check or bond to ensure compliance
i with the conditions set forth in this letter.

3. You shall submit evidence that you have
obtained liability insurance naming the State
of Hawaii as additicnal insured with a combined
single limit of not less than $300,000.00 for
bodily injury and damage to property per
occurrence. .

4. You will obtain the services of a patrolman
i for a gathering of 100 persons or less and an
: additional patrolman for every additional 100
: ) or fraction thereof, the cost of which will be
i : ' ’ borne by you.

5. You will be responsible for the cleaning of
the premises. You must contract for the cleaning
with the office of the Oahu Watexr Transportation
Facilities Division District Manager.

6. Parking will be available at the regular parking
rates at the parking lots at Piers 5 and 6 and
Irwin Park.




ow o

Mrs. Dena Harbottle WT-BPM 364
Page 2 -
September 1, 1977

7. You will coordinate the use of the premises with
the office of the Oahu Water Transportation
Facilities Division District Manager by calling 548-6255.

8. Traffic will be subject to the control of the
Water Transportation Facilities Diwision.

i 9. Although we have ne objections to the dispensing

! of alcoholic beverages on the premises, clearance

i must be obtained from the Liguor Commission,

i City and County of Honolulu, with the prior
approval from this office.

10. No gas appliances or open fiame fires will be
permitted. However, we will allow electric
warmers and electric hot plates. These non-
flame appliances are to be provided by the user.

Should the above be acceptable, please sign the original
of this letter and return it to this office with Items 1, 2, and
3 above. Should there be any questions to the conditions
‘set forth, please call Mr. Peter Garcia, Water Transportation
Facilities Division Property Manager, at 548-2525.

Very truly yours,

DAVID K. HIGA
Chief

ACCEPTED:

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Its 7%&:2;qﬂsiur“ M

Date ?Zf"/??
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MIRIKITANI and TONGG

Jﬂu@myﬂ«!ﬂw

173.C South Kukui Street = Honolulu, Hawail 96813 *+  Telephone 5232441

Winston Mirildtani Buarton
Romald P. Tomgg Mi
August 25, 1977

L
i

Ms. Paige Barber

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. O. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Paige:

Please find enclosed copy of letter from Lloyd Komagome
of GAB. He recommends not signing the Release as it would
break our contract obligation with our insurance company.

I would agree. Before making any decision, I suggest
awaiting an answer from our insurance's home office -- (Tay
Perry has already written them).

Please call if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

MIRIKITANI AND TONG

By

MAT:clf
Enclosure

. - T

o s e

e e e i A



termsof the policy. I also see no advantage in their doing so.

( y
v GAB Business ™ ices Inc

2873 Paa Street Suite 201
Oahu Honolulu Hawaii 96819
Telephone (308) 839-1902

Branch Office

august 23, 1977

Mirikitani and Tongg
Attorneys at Law

173-C South Kukui st.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

RE: Polynesian Vovaging Society

Dear Mike:

I do not believe that the named insured, Polynesian
Voyaging Society, can assign its right without wvoiding the

On April 7, 1977, we advised Robert Hogan that his client's
claim had been denied. We originally denied the claim in
writing to WOQED on March 15, 1977. On June 27, 1977, we
also provided him with copies of the releases executed by

WQED employees.
Their only recourse would be litigatlnn. Thankyou
for the information.
Regards,

......... —— R N e e s e, mz e Vg B - = LAl o
== o |
' Lioyd K. Komagome '
Branch Manager '

LKK : dw



MIRIKITANI and TONGG

my«;!%

173-C South Kubui Street . Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 . Telephone 523.2441

‘Winston Mirikitani Burton C. K. Chang
Fonald P. Tongg August 22, 1977 Michael A. Tongg

Ms. Paige Barber
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Paige:

| I have just concluded speaking to Tay Perry regarding
two matters. The first deals with the Stipulation forwarded
to me by Hogan's office. Mr. Perry was of the opinion that
we sign the Stipulation only if we don't lose anything.
However, if signing of the Stipulation would waive the
insurance company's cbligation to defend us, we felt we should
not sign it. In order that he make a wvalid decision, he said

! he would like to see the policy and all addendums. Second,

| he is writing the home office for their opinion.

The second topic which was discussed, was the insurance
for Hokule'a. Are we going to insure her or let it go? He's
worried about the PVS not paying the premium.

Please call me if you have any questions. Otherwise,
both these matters should be presented before the Board.

Thank wyou.

Sincerely,

MIRIKITANI AND TONGG

HI’GHAEE A. TONGG

MAT:clf




Winston Mirikitani

MIRIKITANI and TONGG

Md%

173.C South Kukui Strest . Honolulu, Hawaii 08813 - Telephone 523.2441

Ms. Paige Barber
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Paige:

Please find enclosed copy of letter and proposed
assignment of claim from Angie King of Hogan & Jinks.

Whether or not the Board decides to do this must
be decided at a Board meeting. Please let me know what their

decision is.
Sincerely, A"r

ML L A. TONGG

MAT:cs

. Burton C, K. Chang
Ronald P, Tongg : August 16, 1977 Michael A. Tongg
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RBCE VL 4000 GERVASE M. FLICK

MU":&V }EETESG
- . FRANKLIN K. FOS
g%%}!mz WM oF Coungec
2 TELEGRAPH & CABLE ADDREGS
- ) CNAGOH®
ﬂ%xﬂ?d af Emei

SUITE 320
DILLINGHAM TRANSFPORTATION BELILDING

ROBERT G. HOGAN 735 BISHOP STREET
ROBERT W. JINKS . HONOLULU, HAWAI S6813
ANGIE KING TELEPHONE (B08) 531.6851

JOHN H. EATON
August 11, 1977

Mr. Michael A. Tongg, Esq.
Attorney at Law

173-C South Kukui Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Tongg:
| Re: American Home Assurance Company -

Claim Loss of Camera Equipment Aboard
the Hokule'a

After conferring with the attorney who referred
us this case, may I suggest the following for vyour
consideration:

Would the Polynesian Voyaging Society be
willing to assign all of its rights, if any, under its
existing insurance coverage to its insurance carrier,
Great Southwest Fire Insurance Company of Arizona, in
order that we may pursue our claim against the insurance
carrier directly? 1If the Polynesian Voyaying Society
has no such rights, then nothing has been gained or
lost by it by assigning its rights to the insurance carrier.

If indeed there are rights under that insurance
coverage, we may pursue the claim directly, without having
to go to the Polynesian Veyaging Society or your office.

I have enclosed a draft assigmment for your review.
Please advise.

Very truly yours,

HOGAN & JINKS

-

AKX /me

enclosure
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ASSIGHMENT

WHEREAS there was a loss overpoard the
Hokule'a of approximately $14,175.00 worth of camera
equipment, lost by the Metropolitan Pittsburgh Public
Broadcasting Comapny, Inc., on the wvoyage of the Hokule'a
between Kauai and Oahu on or about October & through 6,
1975, and

WHEREAS the Metropolitan Pittsburgh Public

Broadcasting Company, Inc., throﬁgh its insurance company

.the American Home Assurance Company, is seeking to recover

for that loss, and
- WHEREAS the responsible party for the voyage

of the Hokule'a on that occasion was the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, .
THEREFORE, the Polynesian Voyaging Society hergby
assigns all of its right and interest in and to and on
account of any insurance coverage protecting and indemmifying
it from any such claims as have been advanced by the’ I
Metropolitan Pittsburgh Public Broadecasting Company, Inc.
to the insurance company Great Southwest Fire Insurance
Company of Texas, its heirs and assigns, including any
representatives and/or agents thereof, and in consideration

therefor hereby waives any and all rights which may be had by

-



the Great Southwest Fire Insurance Company, its heirs and
assigns including its representatives and agents.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii,

POLYNESIAN VOYA

By

-
P et
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MAILMG ADDRESS:

Hawair Geog’raphic SOCZBty P. 0. Sox 1698

Henolulu, Hawaii 94804

TELEPHONES: (I (808) 538-3952, 941-3229

6 July 1977

Polynesian Voyzging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu 96818

Aloha,

During June, Hawaii Geographic Scciety showed the film, VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A,
three times. On June lst we showed the film to 2 mixed group of people camped at
Salt Ponds, Hanapepe, Kauai. Using a picnie table with a sheet tacked on, we
projected the film for this grouwp of 30 mostly Californisns who were spendng a
couple of weeks in Hawaii with the Sierra Club's Outings Program. Various local
folk, including a patrolman, viewed the film also., MNo donations were received nox
asked. The group paid transportation, food, and tent space for me to bring the
film over in my airplane.

On Wednesday night the 22nd in Hilo, the film was shown at the Waiakea Village
Resort Hotel. About 250 people, mostly local folk, jammed the Waiakea Room to

see the film---which they thoroughly enjoyed. Goxdon Pi'ianaia was wvising Hilo
with hig family, and fielded questions after the showing from the audiencé.
Donatiors received just about covered the round-trip air, taxi, and foed expenses
for Willis Moore. The Hotel contributed a room for the night to Moore, and donated
the room for the showing. Publicity in the Hilo psper and radic media was good--—-
utilizing materials sent £rom our Office in Honolulu. Many thanked us for bringing
the film and wished the P.V.S. well in its future endeavors. MANY expressed their
joy at having the Hokule'a itself in Hilo recentlyt (They want ahother visit.)

On Tuesday the 28th, the film was shown at the Armed Serviced Y.MC.A. Auditorium

in downtown Honolulu, The advantages for this location include low cost for the

hall (about 30 dllars), ease of getting there by transit, plenty of parking adjscent,
The disadvantages are elaborate set up required of renter (we did everything!),

noise from adjacent courtyard/play area, hard to find auditorium, general "feax™

of downtown. Still, though, 45 people came and donations of $31 were received at

the door.

Since Hawaii Geographic plans to utilize this hall for regular programming in the
fall, we were willing to go to the trouble of getting this ™act together.” The
audience was mostly toumists, but about 30-40% local people came, 4All enjoyed it,
and H.G.S. will do again on 5 July.....perhaps during August, too.

Mahalo nui loa,
WLH N eore
Willis H. Moore, President

Board of Directors
WHM/ bt

TR



GEDRGE A. L. YUEN
MRESTOR OF HEALTH

Audrey W. Mertz, M.D., MP.H.
Daputy Director of Health

STATE OF HAWAII Henry M. Thompson, MA.

1 f Maal
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Doputy Director of Health
P.O. Box 3378 James 5. Kumagal. Ph.D., P.E.
Dapuiy Director of Health
HONOLULL, HAWAI 56807

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI
GOVERMOR OF HAWAN

June 17, 1977

Mras. Paige Barber, President
Polynesian Voyaging Socisty
1355 Kalihi Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mrs. Barber:

- I am writing to ask your permission to use & photograph of the
Hokule'a on the cover of our annual statistical report for 1976.

Enclosed is a copy of the statistical report for 19275, which I
am sending to acquaint you with the format. For our 1976
report, we are tentatively plamning to replace this single-
color cover with one printed in full color.

If you wish to discuss this matter or if you have any questions,
you may redch me at

Thank you for your consideration of this request. We do

appreciate it.
Sincerely,

&

.) Virginia B. Cleary
Publications Editor
ec: Mr. George Tokuyama,
Agsistant Chief,
Research and Statistica Office

R T At e b o AL 8 e i bbbt R SRR
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Hawa?:?: Geogmph’ic SOCZety MAILING ADDRESS:

P.0.Box 1698

Honoluly, Hawaii 96806

TeELEPHONESEIIEIENS (B08) 538-3952, 941-3229
4 August 1977

Board of Directors

The Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037

Honolulu 96818

Aloha,

During July 1977 we were able to show and share VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A& 12
times, On the 5th we held a public showlng at the Armed Services Y.M.C.A.,
and about 50 people came--— % & # tourists and local people, Donations
received were $29.00. The cost of the auditorium was $20 and a projection
lamp for our machine was $10.40....p¢ we nearly met expenses for the eveninge
Plans are to show the movie in August, 2, 9, 16, 23, and 30, also at the
A.S.Y.M.C.A, Auditorium, 7:30 P.M., "Donation reqested basis,”

President Moore showed the film to a California Field Studies / College of
Notre Dame (Belmont) seminar he had been asked to address at their hotel in
Waikiki, These were teachers, mostly elementary, all hacle, studying Hawaii®s
natural history, culture, and history. (4o ?&nrf’s‘)

With the sponsoxship of Continental Hotels and Air Micronesia, President Mooxe
showed the film in Micronesia and Guam during mid-Julys

9 July - Truk Continental Hotel 50 people attended
11 July - Saipan Continental Hotel 200 people attended
12 July =- District IV, Saipan 200 = [
13 July - Palau Continental Hotel 40 " "
14 July - Koror Civic Center o0 ¢ -
S.D.&, Church Meeting 200 ™ "
15=17 July - Guam Continental Hotel 30 * " (3 showings)
18 July = Marianas Yacht Club, Guam 50 - b

Continental Hotels provided basic travel and lodging for Moore; he and the

Society paid for meals, taxes, transfers, miscellaneous tours, etc., amounting

to about $250,00 for the ll-day trip, Arrangements were made largely through

the efforts of William H. Charlock, III, Vice-President, Hotels, Continental
Airlines. A variety and mix of Americans, local islanders, and tourists saw

the film---always with many questions and comments following each showing. The
response from the Carclinians and Chamoxrro viewers was warn and enthusiastice—-
even with the language barrier. On Guam many from the Hawaiian commmnity attended,
not having seen it on TV or at the U, of Guam,

'0 wau no me ka mahalo,
Al
Willis H. Moore, President
encl

P
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1"‘\51' TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC 1 NDS
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ADMIKISTRATOR

Marine Resources Division ) CABLE ADDRESS
YAP, WESTERN CAROLINE ISLANDS 96943 DISTAD YAP

11 July 1977
Dear Ben

Sorry for the delay in writing. T don't know what happened to the last letter,
but it was to have gone l1lst class & should have been in Hawaii in a few days.

I was on Satawal during March, part of April & all of June. Just returned

back last week, but a bad case of tonsilitis has kept me out of action for
the past few days. Note that you want to get ahold of me on the radio; but
I have mine packed up & it is difficult to get to another ome at this time,

Piailug is on Satawal, and wonders what is happening. So do I. He plans on
a trip to the outer islands of Truk district (Bmaim Pulusuk, Puluwat, ete) in
August or September, depending upon weather. This could change, but it was
the latest. Other than that trip, I assume he will be on Satawal, except for
the usual sailings to W. Fayu for turtles, etc.

I think we should keep it as 2 people coming out to wvisit Mau, rather than
guests of the entire island. Reason for this is that there will be 2 Peace
Corps volunteers on the island starting in September, and it is a burden

of sorts. The two, a Eixkxfx male & female, should be there the entire year
teaching school.

I suggest you write a letter to Mau during the coming month and explain what
has happened up to now. This letter should be delivered to him on the next
field trip, which should be about the middle of August (departure from Yap).
Trips are erratic to say the least. There was mo ship between April & the end
of June. .

_My plans are to depart here for Ponape on 13th of this month. Be there for
at least 4 or 5 months before trying to get back to Satawal for wvacation,
probably Nov or Dec. All depends on work there, transportation, weather, etc.
ete., Nothing definite here, as you well know.

My address in Ponape will be simply c¢/c Marine Resources, Kolonia Ponape, ECI

.96941. Should have a PO Box later omn.

Hoﬁe-this has been of some help; I am wondering what steps you have gotten to

- in -the bureaucratic process of getting the guys out here (permits, permission,

etc) .

”ldiﬁs:

Mike

U A S o
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July 8, 1977

TO: PVS Cance Committee
FROM: John Kruse

-
SUBJECT: Pay Scale and Wages for .
Maintenance of Hokule'a

Because the maintenance of the cance requires the work of

at least two (2) people, I, John Kruse, cannot do the main-
tenance by myself. Therefore, I would like to propaée to
the Commietee to have Leon Sterling take Maka'ala Yates'
place. When the canoe returns to Oahu then another proposal
can be worked out as to who will take care of the canoce on
ﬁgﬁu. I am proposing that Leon act as my co-worker, being

paid .$400.00 a month.

As June 12, 1977 was the last workday for Maka'ala, I would
like to request that Leon be paid retroactive from June 13,
1977 through to August when the canoce returns to Oahu. Leon
is working with me right now for manushi and has been even

before Maka'ala left.

JKika

ce: Paige Barber
Wally Froiseth
PVS Board of Directors




July 6, 1977

Polynesian Voyaging Scciety
P.0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

To: The Board of Directors

I would like to obtain permission to reproduce the enclosed
picture of the cance on bags and T-Shirts for re-sale.

This picture was cbtained from the January, 1974 issue of
Honolulu magazine, from an article by Mr. Herb Kane.

I talked to Mr. Kane on the telephone on July 5, 1974
and was told that the reproduction rights were given to
the Polynesian Voyaging Society., He indicated that as
far as he was concerned it would be cokay, butithat I
should obtain permission from the Society.

I have just started this endeavor and am working out of
my home, and at this time am unable to predict volume
of sales.

Enclosed is a sample of what I would like to produce,

Thank you very much.

Respectfully Yours,

Perteare Gt

Barbara Omoto

Enclostre




EXECUTIVE OFFICE June 27, .1977 My
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Ms. Paige Barbexr S

Podynesian Voyaging Seciety ‘L."

P 0 Box 6037 .

Honolulu, Howadii 96878 y i

Dear Paige,

Pursuant £o the conversation you and Melvin Mossman had M.t week, this Letfern is Lo
Anform you of what we herne at the Royal Lahaina are planning fon the Hokule'a Fund.

On the 241ih of Sepiember 1977 we would Like Lo have a benefif, a Kanakapifa Fesiivak,
at the Royal Lahaina fennis stadium. This will be coondinated by Mefvin Mossman. and
myselsd, and the purpose L8 to raise mavw.y fon the Hokule'a fund. We are planning to
have the Local cance and civic clubs participating by having booths whene they will
sell various kinds of foods, with fen pen cent of their proceeds to be given fo the
Hokule'a fund. The ententainment will be fotally on a donation basis. We will frans-
port the enfertainens and thein equipment grom Honofulu o Mawi and from Maul back to
Honolulu. We afse plan Lo show a §L€m on Lthe Hokule'a mid-way Lthiough fthe festival.

The following <4 a rough duagt outlbine of what will be invelfved:
I. TDate, upon approval of the Hokule'a Society, sechedulfed forn Septfemben 74

from 1:00 £o 9:00 p.m.
11. Thansportation

* A, Air fane for groups
* B. Air freight for instruments
* C. Transportation of groups to and grom airponrt

IT1I. Accommodations for enteriainens
N A. Food, duning festival and for overnight groups
* B. Roama, fo be decided upon, depending upon fhe number of ghoups
oo, chﬁ and sound, grom Maud's Ocean Lights and Sound

V. Boo

A. Canoe and civic clubs to be nofified
B. Restnietions and Limitations of booths
1. Controfling booth sales
a. Two clubs not selling same things
b. Senipt
2. Construction of booths
a. Dimensions, size, efe.
b. When fo set up and break down
A, Community seavice - full cooperation with press and radio
B. Approval of press nefeased by hotel, Hokufe'a and clubs
C. Postens and flyers

VI,

On the Island of Meui near Lahaina Town at Kaanapali Beach in the Hawaiian Islands
i ey tsrs

B e e ot 4 e b A e e e g et e L 0 A i B



w@ Royal, Lahging Res ™

Ms. Paige Barber, Polynesdan Voyaging Society . Page 2

VIT. Tdickets
A, Painting
B. Pre-ticket sales
C. Percentuge of tickef monies Lo benefit Hokule'a or clubs
* VITI. Blessing - Hawaiian oceasion, Hlawaifan nadition

* Items stanned ane the items that wild cost us, and affen these costs and any other
accumulated costs ane deducted, the bafance of said mondies wilf go Lo the Hokule'a
fund with the exception that the Royal Lahaina will retain all Liguon revenues.

Paige, 1 hope the above meets with your commitfee's approval, Please get back o us on
this matier as soon as possible. We wilf need much Lime Lo prepote for such an occasion.

Thanfing gou in advance for yowr cooperation,
Mamo Pommoy (Mas. )

Socink Director

THE ROVAL LAHATNA RESORT !
MP/DLS

ce:  Jack Dallas, General Manager, Royal Lahaina

BiLE Baker, Special Projects Dikecton, Tsland Holidays Resonts '
Melvin Mossman, Festival Coordinafor |

T ST R S —————
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June 24, 1977

Ms. Page Barber
lgglynesﬁan Voyaging Society

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
Dear Ms. Barber:

Enclosed is a copy of a script of "Palm Trees And Ice
Bergs" which will be filmed in Alaska and Hawaii.

The format will be a cross between a newscast and Laugh
In in which a boy and girl reporter will act as anchor
persons for reports about their respective states and a
third child from each state will add some comedy relief
and give an occasional short report.

Each report will be done with boastful enthusiasm where
the youngsters present their state as "the best". It
will cover history, geography and industry and tourist
aspects.

Palm Trees And Ice Bergs is syndicated by MultiMedia
Program Préductions and will be seen in 85 or more A-
merican cities in the spring of 1978 as part of their
Young People's Specials.

Multimedia is looking forward to be able to film a short
segment including the Hookulea. The film date is set for
Tuesday, July 26, :

I hope that the enclosed will be sufficient. _Please call
me at your convenience at either [ o .

Mahalo,

Charlotte Simmons
MultiMedia Coordinator

R b e L
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To: Board of Directors 16 June, 1977
Cance Comrnittee )
Polynesisn Voyaging Society

From: Dave Lyman

10 June, 1977

I arrived at Lanai Airport at 1000, picked up by Sol Kaho'ohalshala,
drove directly to Menele Bay where HOEULE'A had been berthed.

1115 pule by Sol for all hands

1130 anchor aweigh, motoring up east side of Lanai into wind. On
board: Dave Lyman, Capt.

John Kruze 1st. Mate

Leon Sterling Watch Captain

Keani Reiner Wateh Cantain

Sam Kalalau

Chad Babiysn

Joann Sterling ' WALVERS SIGKED BY ALL HaNDS

Chucky Aki

Francis Ching

Bill Ferman

Big Boy

Gordon Estrella

(2 others)

1400 Into wind line, engine secured, sailing on a broad reach before
& brisk trade

1700 Laau Point abeam to starboard
2200 Dismond Head abeam to starboard
11 June, 1977

0048 DBarber's Point abeam to starboa_ﬁl
0600 Kaené Yoint sbeam to sterboard
1400 DNinini Point abeam to starboard
1430 Al1]1 fast, Nawiliwili harbor

The passage was fast, uneventful, and extremely pleasant. The work
that hes been put into organizing the canoce by the Sterlings, John Kruze,
and Maka'ala Yates certainly shows in her constantly being "squared
away." As always, it was a pleasure to sail on HOKULE'4 and a special
honor to be asked to skipper her.

Shortly atter arrivel we drove to Henamaulu Bay to check out the possibil:
of shifting there on 12 June. A brisk on shore breeze was blowing and

ggﬁufgrfxgggg?y peor holding ground for anchors I decided against taking



ALLEATIDLE,

CC T

— -

12 Juge, 1977

1200 Shifted HOKULE'A from the guest dock st Nawiliwili to the EKauai
canoe e¢lub dock. Rosalie Lindsey's hule helau danced for us...very

nice, canoe is well secure.

Kauai contact points:

' Eeani Reiner
John Eruze Phone _

Leon and Joanne Sterlin
Francis Ching Fhone h or _
Regpectfully submitted

Dave Lyman




i
GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI
GOVEANDR

E. ALVEY WRIGHT
DaRECTOR

DEPUTY DIRECTORS
WIALLACE ACKH
AYSEICHI HIGASHIONNA
DOUGLAS S. SAKAMOTO
CHARLES O. SWANSON

STATE OF HAWA.I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HARBORS DIVISION

T8 S0, NIMITZ HIGHWAY
HOMOLULL, HAWAI 96813 IK REPLY REFER TO:

June 16, 1977 WT=PM 4842

Mr. David B. K. Lyman
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 968l8

Dear Mr, Lyman:

Your letter of June 1, 1977, regarding a berth in Honolulu Harbor for
the Hokule'a is acknowledged.

A formal reply to your request will be made after all aspects have
been reviewed.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Chief for Administration
Water Transportation Facilities Division

N
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SRS

CHARLES G. CLARK
SUPERINTEHDENT

GECRGE R. ARIYOSHI
COVERNOR

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

P. O. BOX 2380
HONOLULU, HMAWAN 96804

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

June 7, 1977

Mr. Fred Cachola

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Education Committee

P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Cachola:

This letter is in response to your request received yesterday afternoon
regarding the use of our artmobile on June 11, 1977 by the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

We are happy to share our artmobile exhibit with the public. It is my
understanding that you have worked out the following details with my
staff this morning:

1. A generator will be provided by the Polynesian Voyaging Society.
2. You will be responsible for obtaining a 220-line,

3. Kamehameha Schools will assume the responsibility for liability
through its general and excess liability portion of the
Fireman's Fund.

4. The Polynesian Voyaging Society has asked our driver, Wendell
Choo, to drive the mobile unit to and from the exhibit site,
Kapiolani Park, and will work out the payment details with him.

5. The Education Committee members of the Society will serve as
exhibit tour guides and will provide supervision throughout
the exhibit period.

My best wishes to you and the Polynesian Voyaging Society for a
successful activity on Saturday.

Sincerely, 2 Z

Charles G. Clark
Superintendent

CGC:BKY:1f



FILYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT

BENJAMIN B C. YOUNG. M.D.

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
_FRED CACHOLA

KEAIPUAIMDEU FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN |
SIEGFAIED RAMLER

ALFRED E. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING 8OCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 + (BOH) B41-3966

May 27, 1977

Mr. Charles G. Clark, Supt.
Department of Education

P. 0. Box 2360

Honolulu, HI 96804

Subject: - Request for Polynesian Voyaging Society to use
Artmobile on June 11, 1977.

Dear Mr. Clark:

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has just completed a coopera-
tive project with the O. I. 5. Artmobile unit in designing and .
installing an exhibition on Polynesian wvoyaging which will be
shown to public school children. (See attached letter cutlining
details of the project.)

It was a pleasure to assist Miss Fowena Keaka in this worthy
endeavor. The mobile unit has visited Lanakila and Wailua Elemen—
tary schools and the response and reaction from teachers and
students havecbeen very enthusiastic.

©  The King Kamehameha Celebration Commission has asked the
Polynesian Voyaging Society to provide an exhibit of Polynesian
Voyaging du:l:;l.ng their annual "Na Hana No'eau O Hawaii" program
at Kpiclani Park. This annual affair usually follows the Kame-
hameha Day parade through Waikiki.

The hrt:rrnbi]_e exhibition is the best display available. We

respectfully request your approval to allow the Polynesian Voyaging
Miss

Education Conmittee to work out appropriate arrangements with
0. I. 8. for using the Artmobile at Kapiolani Park on June 11.
Keaka is willing to assist in making these arrangements since the
Artmbllewﬂlmtbeuseﬂmﬂnthxell?mhday We can work
out the necessary detaiis for paying a licensed dr:l_ver, and pro-
viding a tour guide and supervis:.on

HAWAII

~

e
ElcENTENNIAL \"OYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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Please refer all questions about this request to me at ph. IR
Alcha,

'Fred Cachola
Polynesian Voyaging
Society Education Committee

coc: Mrs. Emiko Kudo
Miss Fowena Keaka
Ms. Paige Barber, Pres. P. V. 5.

— . e . 2 e B
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STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.O. BOX 2360
" OFFICE OF INSTRUCTIONAL SEAVICES HONOLULLU, HAWAII 96804

Nuvcﬁher 24, 1976

3LE.,

Mr. Fred Cachola

Chairman, Education Committee
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Kamehameha School

\ILLEGIB

Dear Fred:

As requested by the society, I am submitting this proposal asking that the
Polynesian Voyaging Society design, install, and dismantle an exhibition to be
shown to our public school children beginning in March and ending in June.

Artmobile Hawai'i-Ho'onani belonging to the Department of Education will be the
mobile unit that will take the exhibiticn to schools on Oahu. This is a self-
contained unit that has various exhibitions displayed and sent to schools to
help enrich and orient our children in the artistic endeavor of the llawaiians
and our artists of Hawaii.

._...._

The following aspects of the proposed project is listed herc:

A. Design and install an exhibition on Polynesian Voyaging.
Suggested articles, objects and items:

Model(s) of canoe(s)

. Enlarged photos or paintings - (24" x 36" the smallest)
Some of the articles taken on o journey

* Model or an actual hale built in the artmobile

. Material or plants that were used for various parts of !

. the canoe, such as "aha," "lauhala" for sails (or part of

a sail), plants prepared for long journcys (this can be a

bundle of dry material but wrapping done in authentic

manner to show students).

LI T S

B. Develop a brochure for class toom use. This should be done
in cooperation with the Artmobile Specialist. This material
o is used as orientation before the mobile arrives at a school,
'; ' as review material For students and teachers and as a resource
P for follow-up in the schools. This material should be done hy

January.

C. Develop a slide-tape presentation to be used as a motivating
activity, enrichment, clarification, preparation ar follow-up.
This would be the property of the Department of Gducation, Artmobile
Program.

e e




=7 Mr. Fred Cachola —~ —
Page 2 I
Novemher 24, 1976

Is the Voyaging society able to provide the man-power to design, install and
dismantle such-an exhibition? Is the voyoging society able to provide the man-
power to meet and develop the brochure and slide-tape presentation? These are
things that must be considered.

Plans for submitting a contract should be made now so that I may process the
contract in December or in January. '

E.

I hope that our joint efforts toward developing an exciting exhibition will be
of bencfit to all concerned in this project. - :

ILLEGIBL,

=/ Mahalo,
%ﬂ&/

; Rowena Keaka .
: Program Specialist ) i
' Artmobile H
; RKK:sT é
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KING KAMEHAMEHA CELEBRATION COMMISSION

355 North King Street, Honolulu, Hawail 96817

HA HANA MNO'EAU 0O HAWAI'I

Date: June 11, 1977
Time: 11:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.
Place: Queen Kapl'olanl Park

NAME Fred Cachola, Chairman, Education E‘:mh:i.ttee, Polynesian vuyagmg Soe.

ADDRESS Kamehameha Schools. . Honolulu, HI 96817

PHONE  .B42-8233 . ORGANIZATION Polynesian Voyaging Soc.

Please provide a brief description of your demonstration, lec-
ture and/or display.

A self-contained mobile unit developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Soc.

and the Department of Education displaying material cbjects, in an

enviroment related to ancient Polynesian voyaging - emphasis on the '76

Hokule'a experience. The mobile unit call Hawaii-Ho'onani is as big

as a 50 passenger bus; it belongs to the Department of Education—

permission is being requested for P. V. S. use on June 11.

(Do not wrlte below)
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Date recelved Time : Ey
ltems rejected ’
Entrant notlfled, Date Time By
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~

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B £ YOUNG, M D,

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KRAWELO BARBER

TREASURER
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SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
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SIEGFRIED RAMLER
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AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) BA1-3966

1 June 1977

Mr. David Higa

Chief, Water Transportation
Facility

State of Hawaii

79 South Nimitz Highway
Honolulu, HI 96816

Dear David,

As per our recent conversaticon regarding HOKULIE'A'a
berthing in Honolulu Harbor this letter is being written in
- canpliance with your request.

HORULE'A is a 60 foot 1OA, 15 foot beam, 2 foot draft,
performance accurate replica of a -Polynesian voyaging
canoe. She is owned and operated by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society, a non-profit educational orgaizaticn that for tax
purposes is considered to be a "Non—profit Corporaticn.”

T have been wurka.ng with the Honolulu Harbor Master,
Captain Gately, in determining the ideal available berth for
HOKULE'A. Initially we felt that Pier 7 would be a good
spot for her but reconsideration was given to that area in

' deference to the heavy surge experienced there during a
southerly swell condition., We are now looking at Pier 12.
The catwalk that runs at close to right angles to the
present Pilot Beat berth,- extendi.rg makai, would be a
good berthing spot.

The advantages of this area are minimm surge and maximum
security. The major disadvantage with this berth is that
parking is limited for the anticipated large groups that will’
be viewing the cance as part of the Society's on-going edu-
cational efforts. However, if the Society will be allowed to
shift HOKUIE'A to Piers 9 or 10 during the anticipated
tours in the same manner that the commercial tour boats do
now the parking problem should be solved.

B+CENTENN!AL U'O-\"AGE oF REDFSGQ'UEH‘I’
HOE AKU | KA WA' A
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The Society is supported solely by public donations including a
few grants that have been awarded to continue education programs. There
is no fee charged for people to visit the canoce and all who sail aboard
her are members of the Polynesian Voyaging Society. BAs you can probably
imagine, interest in the HOKULE'A is quite high among school age children
and we find that this provides a tremendous catalyst towards motivating
students in many subjects particularly those concerning Hawaiiana.

To comply with insurance requirements HOKULE'A has a 40 horsepower
outboard éngine aboard for manuevering in close quarters. We hope to
include daysailing in our educaticnal programs which will include
leaving and entering Honolulu Harbor via the Main Ship Channel. 21l
movements will be coordinated with the Alcha Tower Traffic Controller
and with the aid of the engine HOKULE'A will be able to steer clear of
all camercial traffic.

Any kokua that the State can give to the Polynesian Voyaging Society
through you, will be appreciated very much. HOKULE'A really belongs to . :
all the people of the Hawaii through the Society and should therefore he :
made as available as possible to everyone. '

DL/eak
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3 5 i
’ TRL.T TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC [SLAnDS
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR

Marine Resources Division CABLE ADDRESS ;
YAP, WESTERN CAROLINE ISLANDS 96943 DISTAD YAP 1

10 May 1977

Dr. Benjamin B.C. Young, M.D.
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Ben,

I received your recent letter concerning the visit of two former
HOKULE'A crewmen to further study sailing and navigation with
Piailug on Satawal., During my last trip to Satawal (March-April)
I mentioned to Mau that Shorty and Nainca might be coming out.

My suggestions are as follows: _i

1. Apply for entry permits through usual TT channels for the two
as tourists.

2, VNotify the District Administrator, Yap of their impending arrival
and the nature of their visit. It should be made clear that the i
purpose is to wisit with Mau; and that it is not a commercial i
undertaking related to movies, etc..

3. Keep in contact with the manager, Waab Transportation Co., Yap,
on the field trip schedule. These would be a chance that wvessels .
to the outer islands are not available when they arrive; thus you i
should plan on arrival about 1 week prior to a scheduled departure !
of a field trip ship. ' i

4. Write a letter to Mau , Pius Piailug i
Satawal Island |

Yap District ' i

_ W. Caroline Islands 96943 i
and explain the nature of the wvisit, As noted above, Piailug is A
aware of their desire to wisit him and has given his approval. This |
letter may serve as proof of that. |

5. Contact George Bennett for information on what they should bring and g
leave behind. i

6. A courtesy letter should be addressed to the chiefs, describing the
‘visit and explaining what the purpeses are. It should be made clear
in this letter that this is a visit with a personal friend and not
a commercial undertaking. This letter should be addressed to:
Chief Gambier Luguto
Satawal Island, Yap Distriet W, Caroline Islands

i e e i e i Lo S g .




A copy of the letter to Chief Luguto should also be sent to:
Chief Bellarmino Hatheylul
Mogmog Island, Ulithi Atell
Yap Distriet, W. Caroline Islands

While some of these letters may be sent to people who do not
have a good grasp of English (on Satawal), there is always someone
around who can translate.

I think that if you follow the above procedures there should be

no trouble or misunderstanding in getting Shorty and Nainoa out

to Satawal. Timing must be around ship schedules, so keep advised
of those. I'm sure that many in the TT are familiar with your
assistance to the Trust Territory through the University of Hawaii
Medical School and your programs involving TT students; don't
hesitate to contact officials along the way if you run into a

snag (although none are expected).

Sincerely,
Mike A. McCoy

cc: District Administrator, Yap
Deputy Distriect Administrator, Yap
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Capl.Cook, Hawaii 96708

May 24, 1977
Mr. Harvey S. Tajiri, Chairman,
and Members of the Council of
the County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Friends,
Mahale for your warm and gracicus resolution Neo. 101.

We are moved by your offer of hospitality, and after discussing
the resolution with Paige Kawelo Barber, our President, I can
assure you that it will recieve the most serious consideratiom
by our Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society, and
will ineclude the manac of Leon and JoRnne Sterling, our Board
representatives for Hawaii Island.

The first interisland educational cruise, which I captained,

was financed in major part by a grant from the Naticnal
Endowment for the Arts. Our focus then turned to our experimental
objectives, which included the Tahiti voyage. These being largely
concluded, our focus has returned to educational objectives;

and we hope that Hokule'a may be campaigned annually throughout
the Islands during the Spring and Summer sailing season,
conducting an educational program in each community wvisited

with some community assistance.

However, during the inclement season, from November to April,
when interisland sailing may be hazardous, it is prudent to
keep the canoce based on one island, restricting its sailing

to coastal sailing only. Because of the Big Island's prominence
in the events of European-Hawaiian contact, to be commemcrated
in 1978-79 by Bicentennial cbservances, I am urging that the
Society plan to return Hokule'a to this island for the next
two winter seasons.

The Society is now preparing an estimate for the costs of ongoing
instruction, maintenance, and supervision, which must include
the salary of two full-time employees. When we have these figures
in hand, we would like to discuss the possibilities.

I personally feel that Hokule'a's presence on the Big Island
during Bicentennial events would be appropriate.

Alocha pumehana,

cc: Polynesian Voyaging Scciety
Mr. and Mrs. Leon Sterling
Kona Coast Chamber of Commeree, Mr. Kenneth Young, Pres.
Kona Bicentennial Committee, Rev. Leon K. Sterling, Jr., Chmn(E;J
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